in the sector. A prior year adjustment has been made to restate the previously capitalised costs

not meeting IAS 38's recognition criteria on technical feasibility. Restated intangible assets had a

carrying value of £4.0 million at 31 December 2019 and £4.1 million at 30 April 2019.

Retranslation of Group loans
The Group has restated its Financial Statements at 31 December 2019 and 30 April 2019 to not

treat historic Group loans with US subsidiaries as part of the Group's net investment in those

foreign operations. As a result, exchange differences previously recognised in other

comprehensive income on consolidation have been reclassified to the income statement. The

restatement resulted in a reserve movement decreasing accumulated losses and increasing

translation reserve in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position by £4.4 million at 31

December 2019 and by £4.7 million at 30 April 2019.

The restatement movements are shown below:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

8 months ended
31 December 2019

as originally reported

Restatement
IAS 38

Restatement
translation of

Group

balances

8 months

ended
31

December

2019
Restated

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating costs (8,204) (1,046) (262) (9,512)
Profit/(loss) before tax (7,730) (1,046) (262) (9,038)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) (24) 3 262 241

Total comprehensive income/(loss) (6,272) (1,043) - (7,315)

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic and diluted (pence per share)

(3.82)

(0.64)

(0.16)

(4.62)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

Year ended
30 April 2019

as originally
reported

Restatemen
t

IAS 38

Restatemen
t

translation

of Group
balances

Year
ended

30 April
2019

Restate
d

  8 months
ended 31
Decembe

r 2019 as
originally
reported

Restatemen
t

IAS 38

Restatemen
t

translation

of Group
balances

8 months
ended 31
Decembe

r 2019
Restated

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000